
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 7 August 2015

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Paddy Blagden
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Liz Wheatley
Cllr John Williamson

Substitutes
Appropriate substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 17 AUGUST 2015

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 July 2015 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2014/2113, LAND TO 
THE WEST OF ST GEORGES ROAD, FARNHAM  (Pages 5 - 80)

Proposal
Outline application for the erection of 71 residential dwellings including access 
and associated car parking.

Recommendation
That, subject to completion of a S106 agreement to secure appropriate 
contributions in respect of the Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance Strategy, 40% 
affordable housing, infrastructure contributions towards off-site highway 
improvements, secondary education and environmental improvements; off-site 
highway works and the setting up of a Management Company for play spaces, 
open space and SuDS, conditions, and consideration of any outstanding 
consultee responses and additional representations received, permission be 
GRANTED.



6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



1

A1 WA/2014/2113
C Jasper
Devine Homes
04/11/2014

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Outline application for the erection of 71 
residential dwellings including access and 
associated car parking (as amplified by emails 
and additional information received 29/01/2015; 
02/02/2015; 18/02/2015 (highways modelling 
information); 22/05/2015 (flood risk assessment 
Revision K) and 24/06/2015 (reptile survey) and 
amended by email received 06/01/2015 (housing 
mix) and plan received 22/06/2015 (revised site 
layout 02C) at  Land To The West Of St George’s 
Road,  Farnham 

Joint Planning Committee
17/08/2015

Public Notice Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 486700 N: 148500

Town : Farnham
Ward : Farnham Weybourne and Badshot Lea
Case Officer: Kathryn Pearson
8 Week Expiry Date 03/02/2015
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date 06/02/2015
Neighbour Notification 
Amended/Additional Expiry Date
Time extension agreed to 
Extended expiry date 

12/08/2015
Yes
31/08/2015

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to completion of a S106 agreement 
to secure appropriate contributions in respect of 
the Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance Strategy, 
40% affordable housing, infrastructure 
contributions towards off-site highway 
improvements, secondary education and 
environmental improvements; off-site highway 
works and the setting up of a Management 
Company for play spaces, open space and SuDS, 
conditions, and consideration of any outstanding 
consultee responses and additional 

[...]
 laid out in relation to buildings and spaces outside the 
development.

Scale - includes information on the size of the development, including the 
height, width and length of each proposed building

If outline planning permission is granted, a reserved matters application must 
be made within three years of the grant of permission (or a lesser period, if 
specified by a condition on the original outline approval). The details of the 
reserved matters application must accord with the outline planning 
permission, including any planning conditions attached to the permission.

Location Plan



5

Aerial photograph



6

Site Description

The application site measures 2.93 hectares and is located to the west of St 
George’s Road, to the south of Badshot Lea. The site is approximately 185m 
to the south east of Badshot Lea crossroads and the village centre. St 
George’s Road meets the main A31 Trunk Road, approximately 540m to the 
south. 

To the east of the site is the village hall, and there is a recreation ground to 
the west. To the north are residential properties, and to the south, open fields 
and the ‘Little Acres’ plant nursery site. A Public Footpath (No.112) runs along 
the southern boundary of the site.

The site currently comprises informal grazing land, and is enclosed by post 
and rail fencing and hedging. The site is relatively flat. 

Proposal

The application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of up to 71 
dwellings and associated access.

Vehicular access would be taken from St George’s Road to the east of the 
site, along with a separate pedestrian path to the north eastern corner of the 
site. Further pedestrian accesses would be provided to the north western 



7

corner of the site onto the adjacent recreation ground, and to Public Footpath 
112 to the south.

The illustrative layout plan for the site indicates that the dwellings would be 
primarily contained to the south western portions of the site, with perimeter 
development along the boundaries and a central circular cluster of 
development. The estate roads would loop around this central section. Open 
space, including SuDS ponds and a LEAP/LAP are shown to be provided to 
the north eastern corner of the site. 

The following indicative mix of housing is proposed:

Unit Type Market housing Affordable 
housing

% of overall total

1-bedroom 0 12 17%
2-bedroom 15 9 34%
3-bedroom 19 7 36.5%
4-bedroom + 9 0 12.5%

Total 43 28 60% Market
40% Affordable

Indicative layout plan

Parameters of scale have not been provided at this stage, but the application 
indicates that building heights would not exceed three storeys. 



8

The proposal would involve the following off-site highway works:
1. Construction of dropped kerbs and tactile paving at:

a) the junction of St George’s Close.
b) on both sides of St George’s Road immediately north of Low Lane.
c) in the vicinity of the village hall on both sides of St George’s Road 

near the proposed access to the development, also to include a 
footway landing point and to provide pedestrian access to the 
village hall.

2. Construction a “village gateway feature” on St George’s Road to the south 
of the proposed development in the vicinity of the existing change in speed 
limit.

3. The widening of the existing footway to provide a shared footway/cycleway 
along the western side of St George’s Road leading from the start of the 
new village gateway feature and along the St George’s Road frontage.

4. Provision of pedestrian and cycle links within the site to a minimum width 
of 3m comprising:
a) a path to provide to the far north eastern corner of the site to St. 

George’s Road,
b) pedestrian access along the southern boundary of the application site

fronting Footpath 112.
c) a link to the north western boundary of the recreation ground on the 

western boundary of the application site.
d) a path to the western boundary of the development to connect to the 

recreation ground path specified above.
e) a path from St. George’s Road alongside the proposed site access into 

the development.

5. Improvements to Footpath 112 to include:
a) Surface improvements between Badshot Lea Road and Little Acres 

Nursery
b) Groundworks for the provision of ducting to enable the provision of 

lighting at a later date.

6. Resurfacing of Footpath 109 from the junction of Springholm Close to St 
George’s Road.

These works would be secured by a S278 agreement with the County 
Highway Authority. 

Heads of Terms



9

In addition to the off-site highway works detailed above, the following matters 
are proposed to be subject to a legal agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended):

 Provision of on-site affordable housing (40%);
 Secondary education contributions, the final amount to be agreed;
 Contribution towards Farnham Conservation Area Management Plan; 

environmental improvements, the final amount to be agreed;
 Provision of a LEAP and LAP;
 Management of the open spaces, play spaces and SuDS
 Contribution of £209,038.50 towards Thames Basin Heaths SPA 

Avoidance Strategy
 Highway contribution to off site improvements

Relevant Planning History

WA/1989/1342 Outline application for the erection of 72 
dwellings

Refused 
21/08/1989

WA/1987/1666 Outline application for the erection of 50 
dwellings and extension to recreation 
ground

Withdrawn 

WA/1987/1665 Outline application for the erection of 50 
dwellings and extension to recreation 
ground

Withdrawn 

WA/1980/0418 Residential development of 35 houses 
and construction of roads (outline)

Refused 
14/05/1980 
Appeal 
Dismissed 
23/11/1981

Planning Policy Constraints

Countryside beyond the Green Belt – outside settlement 
Farnham/Aldershot Startegic Gap
Thames Basin Heath 5km Buffer Zone
Flood Zone 2 (north eastern part of site only)
Neighbourhood Plan Designation

Development Plan Policies and Proposals

Saved Policies of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002:



10

D1 
[...]
 index linked sum of £75,000
towards works to provide pedestrian crossing facilities, 
environmental enhancements and capacity
improvements at the junction of St. Georges Road with 
Badshot Lea Road.

b) Prior to the occupation of the 30th dwelling the 
applicant shall pay an index linked sum of £27,776 
towards the provision of lighting on Footpath 112 
between Badshot Lea Road and St. George’s Road.

Farnham Town 
Council

The Town Council welcomes the fact that the owner has 
been in discussion with local community groups, but 
gathers that changes to the original description do not 
seem to be reflected in the plans. Any development must 
benefit from the village of Badshot Lea with improved 
facilities at the recreation ground or nearby, plus parking 
for the villagers. 

County Rights of 
Way Officer

Would be seeking improvements to two public rights of 
way that run very close to the site and which are likely to 
see a rise in footfall upon completion of such a 
development. This should be controlled by a planning 
condition. 

The improvements would cover the following: 
1. Surfacing of Footpath 112 between Badshot Lea Road 

and Little Acres Nursery (approx. 330 metres)
2. Groundworks for and installation of ducting, cables and 

lighting columns for Footpath 112 from Badshot Lea 
Road to St George’s Road

3. Resurfacing of Footpath 109 from junction with 
Springhold Close to St George’s Road (approx. 150 
metres)

The applicant should be aware that the granting of 



13

planning permission does not permit the 
alteration/obstruction of a public right of way in any form 
and this should be raised by way of an informative. 

Natural England Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA)

There is an Avoidance & Mitigation Strategy in Waverley 
Borough Council. Assumes that the proposals are meeting 
the requirement of that plan and that the legislation around 
protected species has also been addressed.  The 
applicant has indicated that they intend to 
[...]
unction of St 
George’s Road and Badshot Lea Road

 £27,776 towards the provision of lighting on Footpath 112
 Construction of dropped kerbs and tactile paving at:

o Junction of St George’s Close
o Both sides of St George’s Road immediately north of Low Lane
o In the vicinity of the Village Hall on both sides of St George’s 

Road, also to include a footway landing point and pedestrian 
access to the Village Hall;



33

 Construction of a ‘village gateway’ on St George’s Road to the south of 
the access in the vicinity of the existing change in speed limit;

 Construction of 3m wide paths to provide improved pedestrian and 
cycle routes to provide:

o Widening of the existing footway to provide a shared 
footway/cycleway along the western side of St/ George’s Road 
leading from the start of new village gateway feature and along 
the St George’s Road site frontage;

o A path to provide to the far north eastern corner of the site to St. 
George’s Road;

o Two pedestrian access points along the southern boundary of 
the application site fronting Footpath 112;

o A link to the north eastern boundary of the recreation ground on 
the western boundary of the application site;

o A path to the western boundary of the development to connect 
to the recreation ground path specified above; and 

o A path from St. George’s Road alongside the proposed site 
access into the development.

 Upgrade the two existing bus stops on Badshot Lea Road to provide 
new bus shelters, accessible height kerbing, new bus stop 
poles/timetables, and Real Time Passenger Information;

 Construct improvements to Footpath 112 to include:
o Surface improvements between Badshot Lea Road and Little 

Acres Nursery
o Groundworks for the provision of ducting to enable the provision 

of lighting at a later date.
 Resurface Footpath 109 from the junction of Springholm Close to St 

George’s Road;
 Construct the proposed vehicular access to St. George’s Road.

On that basis, and subject to these off site
[...]
emote from settlement 
boundaries.

Of the remaining sites, site 438 (Land west of Green Lane) could 
accommodate the proposed development and is not within the Wealden 
Heaths 5km Buffer Zone. It does not have flooding issues and was also given 
a ‘green’ RAG score. However, it is within a Minerals Safeguarding Area 
which could constrain the developable parts of the site. 

Site 696 (Frensham Vale) contains Ancient Woodland, is detached from the 
settlement  boundary and also is affected by flooding. Site 716 (Upper Old 
Park Lane) is not well integrated in relation to existing development and would 
have landscape impacts. Given these additional constraints, these sites would 
not be sequentially preferable to the application site. 

The site is in close proximity to the site at Little Acres Nursery, which lies to 
east of the application site. Permission was previously refused, and dismissed 
on appeal for a mixed use scheme on that site (WA/2012/1829). There is a 
current application pending for this site, plus land to the west (WA/2015/1057). 
Although this site falls within Flood Zone 1, officers consider this site cannot 
be considered preferable for reason of this previous history.

Finally, site 693 (land at Hale Road) could offer same the potential 
development yield of the application site, and is within Flood Zone 1. 
However, that site is located adjacent to a historic park and is constrained in 
other ways which make it sequentially, less preferable to the application site. 

On that basis, it is considered that the site would be sequentially preferable to 
other sites in the locality to deliver the number of houses proposed, in order to 
deliver the identified housing need.

In respect of other sources of flooding, the submitted FRA indicates that a 
surface water drainage strategy could be developed for the site. Attenuation of 
310 cubic metres and 436 cubic metres would be required in order to ensure 



50

that flood waters can be contained safe
[...]
the principles behind the negotiation of planning obligations required in 
connection with particular forms of new development. The current tests for 
legal agreements are set out in Regulation 122 (2) of the CIL Regulations 
2010 and the guidance within the NPPF.

The three tests as set out in Regulation 122(2) require s106 agreements to
be:
 Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
 Directly related to the development; and
 Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.

The NPPF emphasises that to ensure viability, the costs of any requirements 
likely to be applied to development, such as infrastructure contributions 
should, when taking account of the normal cost of development and 
mitigation, provide competitive returns to a willing land owner and willing 
developer to enable the development to be deliverable.

From 6th April 2015, CIL Regulation 123 has been amended to mean that the 
use of pooled contributions under Section 106 of the Town Country Planning 
Act will be restricted. No more may be collected in respect of a specific 



56

infrastructure project or a type of infrastructure through a Section 106 
agreement, if five or more obligations for that project or type of infrastructure 
have already been entered into since 6th April 2010 and it is a type of 
infrastructure that is capable of being funded by CIL.

The application proposes the erection of 71 dwellings (the housing mix is set 
out in the section of this report titled ‘Proposal’), of which 43 would be private 
market housing. The infrastructure providers have confirmed that the following 
contributions would meet the tests of CIL regulations 122 and 123.

The following contributions have been sought:

Education (Secondary) To be reported orally
Transport improvements £102, 776
Environmental Improvements To be reported orally

The applicant has indicated a willingness to enter into a suitable legal 
agreement to secure relevant contributions. As o
[...]
d. Contributions towards the provision of a new pedestrian phase at 
Badshot Lea Crossroads would be a significant off-site benefit for the local 
community. 

 
Having regard to the immediate need for additional housing and the lack of 
alternative deliverable sites to achieve the level of housing that is required, it 
is considered that the adverse impacts of the proposal would not significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies 
in the NPPF taken as a whole or specific policies in the NPPF.

Recommendation

That, subject to completion of a S106 agreement to secure appropriate 
contributions in respect of the Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance Strategy, 40% 
affordable housing, infrastructure contributions towards off-site highway 
improvements, secondary education and environmental improvements; off-site 
highway works and the setting up of a Management Company for play spaces, 
open space and SuDS, conditions, and consideration of any outstanding 
consultee responses and additional representations received, permission be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Condition
Details of the reserved matters set out below ('the reserved matters') shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval within three years from 
the date of this permission:

1. layout;
2. scale; 
4. landscaping; and 
3. appearance.

The reserved matters shall be carried out as approved. Approval of all 
reserved matters shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing 
before any development is commenced.



65

Reason
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
and to comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended).

2. Condition
The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of two years from the final approval of reserved matters or, 
in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last 
[...]
d in writing by the Local Planning Authority and constructed to the 
satisfaction of the Highway Authority.

Reason
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy M2 of the 
Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and the NPPF 2012. 

11. Condition 
Prior to the occupation of the 50th dwelling the applicant shall construct a 
'village gateway feature' on St George’s Road to the south of the proposed 
development in the vicinity of the existing change in speed limit. Such works 
shall be in accordance with details to first be submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter constructed to the 
satisfaction of the Highway Authority.

Reason
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy M2 of the 
Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and the NPPF 2012. 

12. Condition
The applicant shall construct 3m wide paths at its own expense in accordance 
with details to be first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority in 
consultation with the Highway Authority. Such works shall provide improved 
pedestrian and cycle routes to include:

a) Prior to the occupation of the 50th dwelling the widening of the existing 
footway to provide a shared footway/cycleway along the western side of St/ 
George’s Road leading from the start of new village gateway feature and 
along the St George’s Road site frontage.
b) Prior to the occupation of the 50th dwelling the provision of pedestrian and 
cycle links within the site to a minimum width of 3m comprising:

i. a path to provide to the far north eastern corner of the site to St. George’s 
Road,
ii. two pedestrian access points along the southern boundary of the 
application site fronting Footpath 112.



69

iii. a link to the north eastern boundary of the recreation ground on the 
western boundary of the application site.
iv. a path to the western boundary of the development to connect to the 
recreation ground path specified at iii above.
v. a path from St. George’s Road alongside the proposed site access into the
development.

Once agreed the works shall be provided to the satisfaction of the Highway 
Authority and permanently retained free of any obstruction to allow 
unrestricted use.

Reason
To accord with Section 4 "Promoting Sustainable Transport" of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012 and Policy M1 of the Waverley Borough 
Local Plan 2002 and the NPPF 2012 and in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users in accordance with Policy M2 of the Waverley Borough Local 
Plan 2002 and the NPPF 2012. 

13. Condition
Prior to the occupation of the 50th dwelling the applicant shall upgrade the 
two existing bus stops on Badshot Lea Road to provide new bus shelters, 
accessible height kerbing, new bus stop poles/timetables, and Real Time 
Passenger Information. Such works shall be in accordance with details to first 
be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and 
thereafter constructed to the satisfaction of the Highway Authority.

Reason
To accord with Section 4 "Promoting Sustainable Transport" of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012 and Policy M1 of the Waverley Borough 
Local Plan 2002 and the NPPF 2012. 

14. Condition
Prior to the occupation of the 50th dwelling the applicant shall resurface 
Footpath 109 from the junction of Springholm Close to St George’s Road. 
Such works shall be limited to the extent of the existing footpath as set out in 
Surrey County Council's Definitive Statement and carried out in accordance 
with details to first be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and thereafter constructed to the satisfaction of the Highway 
Authority.



70

Reason
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
[...]
N - WA/2014/2113, Land To The West Of St Georges Road, Farnham



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee  27
17.08.15

27

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  17 AUGUST 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 20 OCTOBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Paddy Blagden
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Stephen Hill

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Liz Wheatley
Cllr John Williamson
Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr David Round

Apologies 
Cllr Christiaan Hesse and Cllr Stephen Mulliner

Also Present
Cllr Nabeel Nasir

27. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 July 2015 were approved.

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Christiaan Hesse and 
Stephen Mulliner.

Councillors Jim Edwards and David Round attended as substitutes.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor Pat Frost advised that she was a member of Farnham Town Council, but 
was not on the Planning Committee and had not previously considered this 
application.

Councillor Chris Storey advised that he had worked closely with the Farnham Town 
Council ward member for Badshot Lea, who lived adjacent to the application site. 



Joint Planning Committee  28
17.08.15

30. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were none.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

31. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2014/2113, LAND TO THE 
WEST OF ST GEORGES ROAD, FARNHAM (Agenda item 5.)  

Proposed development

Outline application for the erection of 71 residential dwellings including access and 
associated car parking (as amplified by emails and additional information received 
29/01/2015; 02/02/2015; 18/02/2015 (highways modelling information); 22/05/2015 
(flood risk assessment Revision K) and 24/06/2015 (reptile survey) and amended 
by email received 06/01/2015 (housing mix) and plan received 22/06/2015 (revised 
site layout 02C). 

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the proposed development including site photos, plans showing the 
proposed access, and an indicative layout demonstrating how the residential 
dwellings might be accommodated on the site. Officers outlined the determining 
issues, including matters of technical judgement in relation to flooding and 
highways, and those matters of a more subjective nature. 

Officers drew attention to the Update report, which included clarification of the 
weight to be given to Policy C2 as a housing land supply policy following recent 
legal judgements; additional information regarding the heads of terms of the legal 
agreement in relation to the proposed Management Company, to include public 
parking for the recreation ground and ball-stop netting; confirmation of infrastructure 
contributions required for environmental improvements and secondary education; 
and additional representations. 

The Committee was advised that the recommendation had been revised to reflect 
the additional heads of terms for the legal agreement; and minor amendments to 
Conditions 3, 16, 18 and 19 were proposed, if the Committee granted outline 
planning permission.

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:



Joint Planning Committee  29
17.08.15

29

Cliff Watts, Badsot Lea Community Association - Objector
Cllr John Fraser – Farnham Town Council
Ray Stedman & Chris Posgate – Supporter/Applicant

Discussion

Cllr Storey, as Ward Councillor, reminded the Committee that this was the third 
application for a major housing development in Badshot Lea that had been 
considered by the Committee in the last 2 months. Whilst there were still concerns 
about the lack of infrastructure locally, including no village shop, doctors’ surgery, or 
school capacity, this particular site had been identified by the Community 
Association as being the ‘least worst’ location for development in the village. 

He therefore felt that the development should be supported in principle, but he 
remained concerned about how the issues raised by the Community Association 
would be addressed by the applicant in the Reserved Matters application. 

Cllr Storey’s views were echoed by the Committee as a whole, with Cllr Cockburn 
emphasising the importance of the applicant continuing to work with the Community 
Association in developing the detailed proposals in the Reserved Matters, so that 
the new developed enhanced the village of Badshot Lea.

A number Members raised concerns about the revised recommendation specifying 
the provision by the proposed Management Company of ball-stop netting to protect 
the properties on the western boundary of the application site from stray cricket 
balls from the adjacent recreation ground. They were concerned about the long-
term maintenance of the netting, and the perception of dwellings being enclosed by 
netting. It was suggested that the risk of damage by stray cricket balls would be 
reduced  if dwellings were moved further away from the western boundary of the 
site. 

In response to Members’ questions, Officers confirmed that there was sufficient 
SANG capacity at Farnham Park to allow for this application to be granted planning 
permission, although provision of further SANG was an ongoing issue; affordable 
homes provided on the site would be allocated in accordance with Waverley’s 
Allocation Scheme which prioritised need and local connections; and the final 
design of the development would need to satisfy the Farnham Design Statement. 

Cllr Frost raised concerns about the triggers for highways improvements as set out 
in the proposed Highways conditions, and felt that the highways improvements to 
be carried out by the applicant should be completed sooner than occupation of the 
50th dwelling, in order to bring about the benefits of the development to the wider 
community. The Head of Planning advised that these conditions had been agreed 
between the applicant and the County Highway Authority, and whilst Waverley had 
limited power to influence this he would have further discussions with the applicant 
and County Highway Authority about bringing forward the highway improvements 
sooner rather than later in the development. 



Joint Planning Committee  30
17.08.15

The Committee was in general agreement that the application site was the most 
sustainable of the three application sites visited in Badshot Lea recently, and there 
was the least amount of local objection to development of this site compared with 
others. Members commended the applicant for the liaison so far with the 
Community Association, and strongly urged that this continue through the 
development of the Reserved Matters application. Members suggested that a 
briefing for the Committee at the pre-application stage may be helpful and provide 
reassurance to all stakeholders.

Whilst supportive in principle to granting outline planning permission, the Committee 
remained concerned about the specification of ball-stop netting in the revised 
recommendation. Cllr Adams proposed that “ball-stop netting” be replaced by “an 
appropriate means of preventing harm to dwellings caused by balls from the 
recreation ground” or words to that effect. The proposal was seconded by Cllr Frost, 
and agreed unanimously by the Committee.

The Chairman therefore put the amended recommendation to grant outline planning 
permission, which was carried with 22 votes in favour, and 1 abstention.

Decision

RESOLVED to GRANT Outline Planning Permission, subject to the completion of a 
S106 agreement to secure appropriate contributions in respect of the Thames Basin 
Heaths Avoidance Strategy; 40% affordable housing; infrastructure contributions 
towards; off-site highway improvements, secondary education, and environmental 
improvements; off-site highways works; and the setting up of a Management 
Company for play spaces, open spaces, SuDS, public parking for the recreation 
ground and an appropriate means of preventing harm to dwellings caused by balls 
from the recreation ground; and subject to conditions 1, 2, 4 – 15, 17, and 20 – 23 
as set out in the agenda report, and revised conditions 3, 16, 18 and 19 as set out 
in the Update Report. 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.15 pm

Chairman


